

23-1013

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit



UNKECHAUG INDIAN NATION and HARRY B. WALLACE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION and BASIL SEGGOS in his official capacity as
the commissioner of the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LAW OFFICE OF JAMES F. SIMERMAYER, P.C.
JAMES F. SIMERMAYER, ESQ.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
445 Broad Hollow Rd, Suite 25
Melville, NY 11747
(347) 225-2228
james@simermeyer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Whether the lower court erred in granting the Defendants- Appellees’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Dismissing Plaintiffs- Appellants’ claims by failing to properly consider all of the Evidence available to the court.....	2
1. Failure to Decide on the Daubert Motions (<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> (509 U.S. 579 (1993) or Rule 702 Motion) and applying the proper standards in making a ruling on the Andros-Unkechaug Treaty as set forth in Plaintiffs’ Expert Report by John Strong, PhD.	2
2. Failure to Decide the Daubert Motions and not using expert testimony in the court’s determination for the validity of the NYSDEC Environmental Regulations against Unkechaug fishing rights without considering the Admissions by Toni Kerns and the testimony of Plaintiffs’ Expert Fredrick Moore, Erred in the Reliance on <i>N.Y. Ex Rel. Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556, 563, 3s S. Ct. 705, 707 (1916) and failed to apply <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312, 316-37 (W.D. Wash 1974)	2

3. The District Court failed to properly consider the historical documentary evidence to properly rule on the New York State Colonial Relationship to New York State Indians. The Court erred in its interpretation of the New York State Constitution, Article 1 Section 14. (Historical Documents from New York State on this Issue)	2
4. The Court erred in determining the limits of Plaintiffs customary fishing claims by failing to consider the testimony of Harry B. Wallace and the expert testimony of John Strong, PhD.	2
5. The Court erred by not ruling on the Documents claimed to be privileged by the Defendants and challenged by the Plaintiffs. (A929 L. 2-A930 L.1-L16, A959-A960, A36-A901, A902).....	2
Statement of Procedural History and Undisputed Facts	2
Argument.....	3
Whether the Lower Court erred in granting the Defendants-Appellees’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dismissing Plaintiffs claims by failing to properly consider all of the evidence available to the court.	3
Standard of Review.....	3
Standard of Review for Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment.....	3
Standard of Review of an Indian Treaty.....	4
I. Indian-Understanding Canon.....	6
II. Liberal-Construction Canon	6
Expert Analyses of Andros-Unkechaug Treaty	7

The District Court Improperly Cited to Defendants-Appellees’ Expert without ruling on Plaintiffs’ and Defendants’ Daubert Motions.....	11
Lower Court failed to consider the Unkechaug American Eel Management Plan and the NYSDEC Commissioner’s Policy CP-42.....	14
The Lower Court’s Application of the Supreme Court Holding In <i>People of the State of New York Ex Rel Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556 (1916) is inapplicable to the Case at bar.	18
The Lower Court failed to make an <i>in-camera</i> ruling on Defendants-Appellees’ privileged documents thereby prejudicing and violating Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Due Process.....	20
The Lower Court’s use of Chief Wallace’s Testimony was taken out of context instead of using the evidence submitted in the Declarations of Chief Wallace and Dr. John A. Strong, PhD.....	22
The Lower Court misapprehended the law and failed to consider Plaintiffs’ Documentary Evidence establishing the Andros Treaty valid under Federal Law and State Law	24
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Federal Case Law</i>	<i>Cases</i>
<i>Application of Eisenberg</i> , 654 F.2d 1107, 1112 (5th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Ass'n for Reduction of Violence v. Hall</i> , 734 F.2d 63, 67-68 (1st Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Bane v. Spencer</i> , 393 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1968).....	21
<i>Deeks v. United States</i> , 04-580C, 2005 WL 6112655, at *3 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 18, 2005)	24
<i>Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 538 F.3d 124,131 (2d Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Gristede's Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	2, 7
<i>Oneida India Nation of New York v. State of N.Y.</i> , 860 F.2d 1145, 1155 (2d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245, 258 (2d Cir. 2004)	3, 5
<i>United States V. Washington</i> , 384F. Supp. 312, 316-37 (W.D. Wash 1974)	2, 19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946, 967 (9th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Wachovia Bank, Nat. Ass'n v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 661 F.3d 164, 171 (2d Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 1455, 1461 (2d Cir. 1993).....	4

Supreme Court Cases

Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States,
 318 U.S. 423, 432, 87 L. Ed. 877, 63
 S. Ct. 672, 97 Ct. Cl. 731 (1943)4, 5

Daubert V. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.
 (509 U.S. 579 (1993)).....2

Fairfax' s Oevissee v. Hunter's Lessee,
 7 Cranch 603 (1813)25

Herrera v. Wyoming,
 139 S. Ct. 1686, 1699 (2019).....5, 27

State of New York ex rel. Kennedy v. Becker,
 241 U.S. 556 (1916).....2, 18, 19

The Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,
 17 U.S. 518, 644-650 (1819)25

Tulee v. Washington,
 315 U.S. 681, 684 (1942).....5, 6

Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.,
 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....5

Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n,
 443 U.S. 658, 99 S. Ct. 3055 (1979).....5, 6

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
 526 U.S. 172, 196, 143 L. Ed. 2d 270, 119 S. Ct. 1187 (1999).....5, 6, 30

Oneida Indian Nation v. Cty. of Oneida,
 414 U.S. 661, 94 S. Ct. 772 (1974).....5

Federal Statutes and Rules

FRE 7022

New York State Constitution

N.Y.S. Constitution, Art. 1, Sec. 142

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Constitution, Art. VI24
